
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFACE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

259 Monroe Avenue, Room 312
Rochester, New York 14607

(585) 238-8166
Fax: (585) 238-8169

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

October 31,2012

Huntington Living Center
369 East Main Street
Waterloo, New York 13165

JAMESC.COX
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #09-6957
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Huntington Living Center's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate period January 1,
2005 through December 31,2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this report
represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated April 19, 2012, you identified specific audit findings
with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A) and the
consideration of your comments resulted in no change to the audit adjustments contained in
the draft audit report. However, calculation of the overpayment by the Bureau of Long Term
Care resulted in a decrease of $9,637 to the draft audit report overpayment of $615,126. As
previously stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part Band D offsets were not within
the scope of the review and may be examined as part of a future audit. The Medicaid
overpayment associated with OMIG adjustments was $859,682. However, this audit also
processed Bureau of Long Term Care appeals that resulted in an amount due the Facility of
$254,193. Consequently, based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $605,489. This
overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOH") and Division of Budget (the
"DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated
overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility
by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The Notice of Rate Changes (#10-3749) issued to the Facility on December 14, 2010, that
covered the January 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009 Medicaid rates, did not reflect the base
period operating expense disallowances contained in this audit report. Any overpayment



Oc1tobl~r 31,2012

resulting from these disallowances for rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 will
addressed in the future.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #09-6957

Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from

to establish the terms of the repayment agreement If additional information is
ue~:,te(j, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a

withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agl'eed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office the Medicaid Inspector General

North Street

fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make rep1aYll1el1t
OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid

secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
remedy allowed by law. OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5

withholding of any funds.

owe



3
October 31.2012

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to
of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you

any questions regarding the above, please contact me at .

Sincerely,

Principal Medical Facilities Auditor
Division of Medicaid Audit
Bureau of Rate Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Comments and OMIG
Overpayment

Attachments:

I
II
III

EXHIBIT IV
EXHIBIT V

A - Facility Draft
of Per Diem

- Summary of Medicaid Raites
Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

- Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
- Per Diem Disallowances

cc:



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

A AND A DRESS OF AUDITEE

untington Living Ce ter
369 Ea a n Stree

aterloo, ew York 13165

A au T DUE. 606,489

P :
PROVIDER #:

AUDIT
TYPE

CHECKLIST

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #09-6957

Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

1 _

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 3

HUNTINGTON LIVING CENTER - AUDIT #09-6957
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. (Note, the Facility's responses did not result in changes
to the draft audit report adjustments.)

EXHIBIT III COMMENTS

OPERATING ADJUSTMENT - REDUCTION OF BASE PERIOD OPERATING EXPENSES FOR
RELATED PARTY PROPERTY COSTS

Facility Comment
Our initial base year cost report, covering the period (9-1-90 - 2-28-91), was first audited through audit
control #93-M04-1035. This audit included numerous adjustments to the reported operating expenses
included in our 6 month cost report. We ultimately signed off on these adjustments. This 6 month cost
report has been the basis for our Medicaid rate since 1990 and includes the rate period for audit
#09-6957. Given that there were numerous adjustments to this base year report which were never
incorporated into the reimbursement rates, the OMIG or predecessor agencies periodically issued "roll
forward" audit adjustments which "address overpayments." These "final" rate sheets have been issued
in various letters including correspondence dated August 29, 2008 for 2005 and 2006, December 30,
2008 for 2007 and December 14, 2010 for 2008. Given that the rate sheets included with this
correspondence are defined as "audited" and that definitive requests for recovery of overpayments are
included and that these amounts have been refunded by HLC, we believe the operational component of
the rates for 2005 through 2008 are deemed final. As such, in accordance with Part 26-2.7 of the
Commissioner's Administrative Rules and Regulations, we believe these rates are deemed final and no
further adjustments would be appropriate.

In essence any further attempt to alter these final rates should be deemed "time barred."

OMIG Response
The audit of base period operating costs (#93-M04-1035), and the roll forward of those audit
adjustments to subsequent rates, does not bar the making of additional audit adjustments that are
necessary to address subsequent changes that impact rate reimbursement. In fact, the regulations
require such adjustments. For example, services included in base period operating expenses that
cease to be provided must be removed from base period operating expenses as of the date of such
termination (10 NYCRR Part 86-2.27). At issue in this adjustment is a change in rate methodology that
took place as of the 1/1/2005 Medicaid rate. At the Facility's request, related company property costs,
were reimbursed through the capital per diems which utilized costs from different base periods.
However, base period operating costs were not reduced to reflect this change. The Bureau of Long
Term Care Reimbursement (BLTCR) allows a Facility to be reimbursed related company property costs
through the capital per diem; however, the BLTCR also requires that base period operating expenses
must be reduced to reflect the change. In this case, operating base year expenses were not reduced.
Since the change did not take place until the 1/1/2005 rates, and base period operating expenses were
not properly reduced to reflect the change, the OMIG disallowance to base period operating expenses
was proper. In addition, this adjustment was not barred by the issuance of the previous roll forward
rates because those rates did not reflect changes that affected base period operating expenses that
took place after the base period audit.

Disposition: The draft audit report adjustment was unchanged.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 3

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

ADJUSTMENT #7 - OFFSET OF GAIN ON MORTGAGE REFINANCING

Facility Comment
In reviewing the Departments November 13, 2003 correspondence (attached) approving our request for
refinancing the outstanding HLC debt, it is clear that the intent was for use of the "gain on refinance" to
offset any closing costs. As such it appears that more appropriate treatment of this issue would be to
remove the adjustment included in item #7 and to remove the annual reimbursement associated with
the accounting treatment of the refinancing closing costs.

The current reimbursement of the refinancing closing costs appears to be as follows:
2005 - $0
2006- 50
2007 -$6,606
2008 -$6,605

Upon agreement with OMIG relative to this issue we will forward a letter to DOH withdrawing any open
requests for the reimbursement of the Amortization of Mortgage Expense. Also refer to response to
audit adjustment #9.

OMIG Response
The Facility states that the Department of Health's (DOH) approval of the refinancing indicated how the
gain on refinancing should be treated for reimbursement purposes. However, this was not the case.
DOH was evaluating the savings to be produced by the refinancing, which included the fact that the
provider could use the proceeds from the debt service reserve fund to pay the closing costs on the
refinanced mortgages. This evaluation had no impact on the reimbursement regulations that specify
how net investment income is defined (must take into account gains from all sources, including the gain
on refinancing), and that such net investment income is to be offset against interest expense for the
year in question, which was done in this audit adjustment. Therefore, no revisions were made to this
adjustment.

Also, another audit adjustment was made (see Exhibit IV, Adjustment #9) to properly reimburse the
amortization of closing costs on the refinanced mortgages divided over the life of the these mortgages.

Disposition: The draft audit report adjustment was unchanged.

ADJUSTMENT #8 - OFFSET OF OVERFUNDED DEPRECIATION INVESTMENT INCOME

Facility Comment
We cannot agree with this adjustment without a more detailed understanding of the actual calculation of
the overfunding. It appears that the OMIG auditors are estimating an amount of overfunding and then
applying a percentage to the full year's investment income. This is done with no recognition of how long
the excess funding was actually in the deprecation fund accounts.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of3

OMIG Response
The provider was given copies of all relevant audit work papers at the exit conference. The overfunding
calculation used the same approach that the provider had accepted in a previous audit. This approach
was based on the year end balances in the funded depreciation accounts without consideration of
deposit or withdrawal dates. The provider was given an opportunity to specify how the calculation
should be revised, but did not respond. Therefore, the audit adjustment was not revised.

Disposition: The draft audit report adjustment was unchanged.

ADJUSTMENT #9 - AMORTIZATION OF MORTGAGE ACQUISTION COSTS

Facility Comment
While we may ultimately agree with the removal of the amortization of mortgage costs, we need to be
certain that concerns raised in response to issue number 7 have been dealt with in accordance with
DOH instructions before that can happen. As such, we will disagree with this adjustment at this time.

OMIG Response
As noted in the above OMIG response for adjustment #7, this audit adjustment was necessary to revise
the amortization of mortgage acquisition costs to reflect the closing costs on the refinanced mortgages
divided over the life of these mortgages.

Disposition: The draft audit report adjustment was unchanged.



EXHIBIT I

HUNTINGTON LIVING CENTER
RATE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PART B & D PART B & D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/05 - 02/28/05 $154.67 $148.06 $ 6.61 6,943 $ 45,893

03/01/05 - 05/31/05 154.29 147.68 6.61 10,779 71,249

06/01/05 - 06/30/05 153.90 147.27 6.63 3,535 23,437

07/01/05 - 08/31/05 155.01 148.38 6.63 7,645 50,686

09/01/05 - 11/30/05 156.13 149.53 6.60 11,331 74,785

12/01/05 - 12/31/05 157.06 150.45 6.61 3,875 25,614

01/01/06 - 02/28/06 158.82 152.10 6.72 7,498 50,387

03/01/06 - 03/31/06 159.35 152.60 6.75 3,944 26,622

04/01/06 - 05/31/06 159.02 152.28 6.74 7,649 51,554

06/01/06 - 08/31/06 160.16 153.44 6.72 11,155 74,962

09/01/06 - 11/30/06 159.04 152.32 6.72 10,057 67,583

12/01/06 - 12/31/06 158.76 152.04 6.72 3,197 21,484

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 155.72 158.19 (2.47) 9,919 (24,500)

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 154.88 157.37 (2.49) 10,324 (25,707)

07/01/07 - 12/31/07 153.34 155.83 (2.49) 20,912 (52,071)

01/01/08 - 03/31/08 159.71 156.90 2.81 10,389 29,193

04/01/08 - 06/30/08 156.94 154.14 2.80 11,053 30,948

07/01/08 - 12/31/08 159.78 156.98 2.80 22,632 63,370

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 605,489

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same
as shown for the Medicare Part Band D non-eligible rates above.

NOTE: Of the total Medicaid impact listed above, the impact associated with the processing of Bureau of Long Term
Care open appeals is an allowance of $254,193.



EXHIBIT II
HUNTINGTON LIVING CENTER

RATE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Fi3cility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 75 percent for the period under
audit and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences
between these rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this report represent
rate changes made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future
audit by the OMIG.

RATE PERIOD

01/01/05 - 02/28/05

03/01/05 - 05/31/05

06/01/05 - 06/30/05

07/01/05 - 08/31/05

09/01/05 - 11/30/05

12/01/05 - 12/31/05

01/01/06 - 02/28/06

03/01/06 - 03/31/06

04/01/06 - 05/31/06

06/01/05 - 08/31/05

09/01/06 - 11/30/06

12/01/06 - 12/31/06

01/01/07 - 03/31/07

04/01/07 - 06/30/07

07/01/07 - 12/31/07

01/01/08 - 03/31/08

04/01/08 - 06/30/08

07/01/08 - 12/31/08

Issued Medicare
Part B & 0

Non-Eligible Rates *

$170.85

170.43

169.99

171.10

171.98

173.05

175.49

176.04

175.67

176.96

175.72

175.39

172.79

171.86

170.32

177.03

174.13

176.97

* The Medicare Part Band 0 rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The
Medicare Part Band 0 offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be
examined as part of a future audit.



~3(O;:;;
N...-lON
T"-~ N-

I-o
W
0:::
is

I-o
W
0:::
is
~

ffi z ~I ~Zoo (')l( Z 0 ...-
:eoo
W
C/)
Z
Wa..
><
W
C>
Z

~
Wa..o

-ן
m
:f><
W

I-
Z
W
Zoa..:eoo
in

lil W
CIl C/)g Z
III W
~ 0.
.2 ><<c W
:::::- C>$ Z
u ~
~ 0:::
~ ~
Iii 0
tJ) 0
is ~S is
o ::::>
I- «

~3(O;:;;;x;~~~t-
N...-lONN...-"lO<x)
...-" N" <6...-

cf2.cf:.cf2.cft'#.cf2.cf2.cf2.cf2.
000000000000000000
cicicicicicicicici
000000000
~ ~~~~~"t'-"

C/)
W
C/)
Z
Wa..
><
W

C>~
~C/)
1-0«0
ffi~
0.0:::Ow
00..
00-0:::ffio..
o..~
Wo:::C/)«
~o..
LLOOWz5Qw
1-0:::
00:::50
WLL
0:::

zo
i=
0.a:
()
(/)
Wo

0:::
I- W(/)1-o Z
() W

()

cooo_
N(/)

~W
;-';;0
o::Z
~~:EOw...I
0...1
W~0-(/):I:WC>O
::>Z
0«0::3:
:I: 0
1-...1
Lt)...10«O(/)
N-

~O..-w
>-(/)o::z«W::>e..
z><«W..,c>
Oz0--I-

ffi~e..wwe..
1-0
~



Ii)
Ql
()
t:
~
.2
<i
en
Ql
()
t:
~
.2iij Ql
III III
i5 a:;
III Co
iij~
Ql

§:~« Ql

t: Co
Ql eCoo..0-
a:::,jll
u 01-15
...J ::l
IX)rn

L()L()
00
00

en en
t: t:
Q) Q)
0) 0)
III III
0) 0)
1::1::o 0
:iE:iE

, C')
C')..-..-
L()
0'>

Eft

N N ..-~ ec L()..- 0 N_r-: N ..-
~ ..- ~

8 0'>
Eft

cc cc ec
N N ec
N N ..-
r-: r-: -i
8 C') C')~ 0

Eft

I (0
I'-..-
00
0'>..-
Eft

;:,'2. 'eft.0

0 ~
~ ~
0 ec
0 0'>..-
COM
N C')
N ~-
I'- I'-e~

o
N
N
cD
ec
t:o~
()
Ql
rn
a:::a:::
u>-z
o.•..

..-
oo

.,..:

-o
::l
III

E
::l

IX)-o
IIIIX) iijN Q).•..

IWIi):I: Q)... ()
Ql t:
Colli

"t:l ~Ql 03==0«<~
Ql Ql
III ()
t: t:
~~
><.2Wiij
~.!!!
QlCl
Co IIIo III t:•.•Ql 0a.....J ...J

zo
i=
D-o::
U
I/)
Wo

o
(0

CDI 0'>_0(0
00'>NO'>

o

~ IIi3

~lI')

1-'0
iii Q)J:g>>(a.
W



>11');:0
- N
III Ql-enJ: IV><a.
W

~I

C")
N

C")o
00
..t
N

<0
(j)

N..

C")
00
~-
L()

<0
<0
L()

C")

.,...
oo

:oRoo
0,a
o.,...

...:
0-
Q)

o
0)
"0
CD

.,...
C")
om

.,...
oo

:oRo
ooao.,...

.,... .,... .,...
000000

~ ~ ~
0- 0- 0-
Q) Q) Q)

000
0) 0) 0)
"0 "0 "0CD CD CD

cf!.';f?';ft.
01'-1'-01'-1'-o..r..rO(j)(j).,...

I-o
z~w«
~U
WI-o..zxw
wi=z«
00..
->-
~!::-...JU-wU~«o..u..
we>Ozu..-o~
w:::>
UZZo
~I-

00
...Jw
...JI-«:3
fQw
O~

~ ~ ~
0-0-0-
CI> Q) Q)

000
LULULU
222

~;:F..?f!.
00C")
~I'-(j)

ooor--:O(j)(j).,...

cu
c;;.•..
N

I
CD
co

-e-~-r-~NNNN
0000000000000000

OC")~.,...N<OL()oo
1'-0000 L()(j)L()NC")ooC")O<ONNN
r.D~"'¢-"'¢-~-~~~
NNNN

o N
I'- L()
C") ~
m
N

~';f?'cf?cf!.cf..
001'-1'-0~~I'-I'-Ooo..r..ro00(j)(j)0.,... .,...

~~we3::::>
~~~o
ooii:1-0..wz
00-000«zz«o~
zUo~i=lXl
«>-OlXlWo~w0..3:Wo
0...Ju.....J0«
wfQUO
z>-
~~
0:::>0
...J
...J-«>
fQ~
00..

.•..
'5
::l«

e>
~o•..
CI>.J::.
5

-IIICI>
()
t:;
o
IV
IIIo

ze
i=
D-
~
UCIl
W
C

~I

0::I- WCIl l-e zu wu

CX)
oo
N-~C/).•..W
C'?()
o:::Z
~~:!EOW...J

"",O...J~W«1-0:::::::-
ZJ:C/)
WC)~O::>Z

0«Zo:::~-J:O~I-...J...J1l)..J
ZO«0C/)N_
I- ~O.•..
Z)-WC/)I-O:::ZZ«W::>0.J:Z><«W..,)-

01-
00:::-W0:::0.Wo0.0:::
WOo

~



L()
('f)

~I 0

~ 10
<:Ii- .,-

I- 0

~
M
CD

J: C»
11l>< a. "<t

W ('f)

~I .,-
.,-

en ('f)

~«w>-
w .,-
I- ('f)

~ ~I
.,-
ee
0
N

:!!. :!!. :!!. :!!.
0 0 0 0
0 0 I"- "<t
~ 0 I"- 0
0 c::i ...t L!'i
0 0 (j) (j).,-

.,- "<t N <0
('f) .,- L() I"-.,- N.- ee (j)

<:Ii N N <:Ii
0 ('f) .,-
N

~
o
N
N,
CDee

('f) ('f) ('f)
0 0 0
0 0 0

OJ OJ OJ
E E E
0 0 0
() () ()
c c .E
u; .,..; u;en
OJ OJ OJ
> > >c c .E

t>
0'
N
N
cD
ee

OJ
E
8c

('f)
oo

u;
OJ>
C

co ~I
°°N-~(/).•...W
M(,) w ilo::z u

~~
«0::
I-:!EOW...J
00::(,)...Jw Iww« =:1-0:::::- 0ZJ:(/) ..J

WC)W ..J«(,)::>(,) Ul

O~ 0
ZO::3=

II-J:O I-~I-...J Ulll)...J00« u
0°(/)N_I- ~O.•... zZ>-W 0I-O::(/) i=Z«Z D-

::>~ 0::
uJ:Z>< Ul«W w

~~
0

00::-W0::0.Wo0.0::Wa.I-
~

C>z
<3z«zu:w~
w
C>«
C>I-~
0
:iE
z
0
z
<
C>
u..
0I-
Wenu..u..
0

~



C0 ..-
"'" I'-

~I <0_ "'"
>fl) :s- -I- 0-","III Ql

J: 0>
l'll C0)(0. 00

W "'" "'"~I <0_ 0>..-en ....•..•
0::«w>-
w I.C) 00 "'"I- ('f) ..- 0« ~I

00 "'"- I.C)

0:: C'i N N
N

I.C)I.C)I.C)I.C)
0000
0000

<0o
"'"-N

II)
Co~
()
CI>en.•..
:E
0::
a..

I.C)
oo

.•...•..

I.C)
oo

en
c
OJ
0>ro
0>
t
o
:2

o
(j)
o

~ ~ ~ cf? ~ cf? ~ ~ ~
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 I'- I'- 0 0 0 0 "'" 0
q I'- I'- q 0 0 0 ~ (j)

0 ..t ..t 0 a a 0 00 cx:i
0 (j) (j) 0 0 0 0 (j) (j)..- ..- ..- ..- ..-

,......, ,......,
I.C) "'" "'" 0 00 <0 "'" (j) I'-
('f) ('f) ('f) (j) ..- 0 0 <0 00
00_ 1'-- I'- q "'"- "'" I.C) (j)- "'"-('f) ..- ..- N N N ..- ..-
N .......•....•..•

..- ..- ..-
000
000

~I
iii ilu
ii
l-

e

Iw
3:
0
..J
..J«
Ul
C

0::
I- W
Ul I-
0 Z
U W

U

Z
0
i=
D-
ii:
u
Ulwe



>11');:'0
-II')
III Q)

J:g>
)(C.
W

~I

U) ~I0::«w
>-
w

~ ~I

..-
00
(j)

(j)
I'-
00

W-

..-
N..-..-
N
I'-

~I

o

UO~

zo
i=
D-o::
U
CIl
Wo

';f!.';;f!.
00
00
00
00..- ..-

en en
Q) Q)
U U.~ .~
Q) Q)
(f)(f)
""0 ""0
00
(f)(f)

M.•..

00 00
(j) I'-
(j) ..-N L()
I'- NN (j)

en
Q)
Us::
~
..2
~
III
Ql
U
s::
C1l
~
..2
(ij
III

i5 w
Ql U)
III Z
s:: W
Ql a..
Co ><

Lti w
~ ~
Ql 0::
Co we a..
a.. 00::
~ a..
:e 0
<2 ~
~ 0o ~



EXHIBIT V

HUNTINGTON LIVING CENTER
RATE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

PER DIEM DISALLOWANCES

DISALLOWANCE OF NURSING ADJUSTMENT PER DIEMS

The Facility received Nursing per diem add-ons in its January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2008
Medicaid rates. The Nursing per diem was added to Medicaid rates to recognize increases in nursing
costs between 1987 and 1988 for facilities with operating base periods prior to 1988. This facility's
operating base period covered September 1, 1990 through February 28, 1991, so the increased
nursing costs were already included in its base period direct operating costs. Therefore, the Nursing
per diem add-on for this facility should only have replaced amounts that were cut by direct cost ceiling
limitations in the applicable rate calculations. A review of the Facility's 2005 through 2008 rates
revealed that direct operating costs were not cut by a ceiling. Since direct operating costs include the
increased nursing costs the per diems were intended to cover, and were not reduced by ceiling
limitations, the Nursing per diem add-ons in the 2005 through 2008 Medicaid rates were disallowed.
Regulation: 10 NYCRR Sections 86-2.10(r), 86-2.10(u), and 86-2.17(a), Bureau of Long Term
Care Reimbursement Rate Setting Policy

RATE PERIODS
1/1/2005- 1/1/2006- 1/1/2007- 1/1/2008- 4/1/2008-

12/31/2005 12/31/2006 12/31/2007 3/31/2008 12/31/2008

Nursing Per Diem Adjustment $ 1.32 $ 1.36 $ 1.40 $ 1.43 $ 1.42

Direct Cost Ceiling Per Diem Reduction

Disallowance to Per Diem Add-Ons $ 1.32 $ 1.36 $ 1.40 $ 1.43 $ 1.42


